

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

JONATHAN J. POLLARD, :

Petitioner, : 15-cv-09131-KBF

v. :

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION, J. :
PATRICIA WILSON SMOOT, solely in her capacity as :
Chair of the United States Parole Commission, UNITED :
STATES PROBATION OFFICE FOR THE SOUTHERN :
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, and MICHAEL J. :
FITZPATRICK, solely in his capacity as Chief U.S. :
Probation Officer, :

Respondents. :

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF JONATHAN J. POLLARD’S MOTION TO
RENEW HIS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY REPLY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

REPLY POINTS 5

 I. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. POLLARD
 MAY CARRY CLASSIFIED INFORMATION IN HIS HEAD..... 5

 II. THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS HAVE NO RATIONAL BASIS 10

 A. There Is No Rational Basis for the GPS Condition or Curfew 10

 B. There Is No Rational Basis for the Computer Monitoring Condition..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Secondary Sources

Dennis Ross, *Pollard Release Seems Justified*, TIME (Apr. 1, 2014), <http://time.com/45651/pollard-release-seems-justified/>..... 13

DENNIS ROSS, THE MISSING PEACE 439 (2004)..... 12

Mark Landler & Michael R. Gordon, *U.S. Is Weighing Release of a Spy for the Israelis*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 31, 2014, at A1 12
